4/2015
352
The Business Judgment Rule and its Impact on Austrian Law
Paul Nimmerfall*, Lukas Josef Peissl**
1	 Introduction
1.1 Origin of the Business Judgment Rule
The Business Judgment Rule (BJR) has its origin
in US company law, dating back to the 1800s.1 The

er willing to file a complaint.19
2	 Business	Judgment	Rule	in	Austria
before	its	Codification
2.1 Initial Legal Situation
The Austrian law did not contain any provision ex-
pressly dealing with the BJR previous to January 1st
2016. Moreover, the Austrian Supreme Court (OGH)
did not specifically refer to the BJR yet; only in one
case20 the doctrinal discussion of it was mentioned
obiter.
However, the courts gave the directors large dis-
cretion for managing business affairs.21 Directors
violated their duty of care only if they exceeded the
limits of the allowed discretion grossly.
Furthermore, the principles underlying the pro-
tection of managerial freedom are identical with
the above-mentioned. This results from the simple
fact that in Austria business decisions also harbour
18 DOOLEY, M., VEASEY, E.N. The Role of the Board
in Derivative Litigation: Delaware Law and the Current
ALI Proposals Compared, The Business Lawyer [on-
line]. 1989, Vol. 44, No. 2, pp. 503-542 (p. 522).
19 DOOLEY, M. Not in the Corporation’s Best Inte-
rests. In: ABA Journal. 1992, Vol. 78, p. 45.
20 Austrian Supreme Court (OGH), 8. 5. 2008,
6 Ob 28/08y. In: Der Gesellschafter. 2008, 304
(SCHMIDT, S.).
21 Austrian Supreme Court (OGH), 26. 02. 2002, 1 Ob
144/01k. In: Der Gesellschafter. 2002, 86 = wbl 2002,
325; Austrian Supreme Court (OGH), 22. 05. 2003, 8
Ob 262/02 s. In: Zeitschrift für Gesellschaftsrecht und
angrenzendes Steuerrecht. 2003, 441; Austrian Supre-
me Court (OGH), 23. 05. 2007, 3 Ob 59/07h. In: Öste-
rreichische Zeitschrift für Recht und Rechnungswesen.
2007, 261 (WENGER, T.); Austrian Supreme Court
(OGH), 11. 06. 2008, 7 Ob 58/08 t. In: Der Gesellschaf-
ter, 2008, 378 (KALSS, S. ZOLLNER, J.); Wohnrechtli-
che Blätter. 2008, 598 (TORGGLER, U.); ecolex. 2008,
926 (REICH-ROHRWIG, J.).
4/2015
354
potential risks. Consequently, a need for lowering
the probability of directors’ personal liability exists
as well. In doctrine, the directors’ leeway in making
business decisions granted by courts is often equated
with the BJR.22 In fact, the Austrian and the US ju-
risdiction approach the same challenges, but in a dif-
ferent manner.
2.2 ARAG v. Garmenbeck and its Implications
for Austria
In the German-speaking civil law countries the
BJR was not part of Supreme Court judgments un-
til 1997, when the German Supreme Court (BGH)
ruled in its much-vaunted ARAG v. Garmenbeck23